Buildings 167,629

1,090,750

Effective from 1 January 2019, leasehold lands which were classified as properties for/under development/

completed properties for sale are measured under IFRS 16 at cost less any accumulated depreciation and

any impairment losses.

– 9 –

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

As a lessor

In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 16, the Group is not required to make any

adjustment on transition for leases in which the Group is a lessor but account for these leases in

accordance with IFRS 16 from the date of initial application and comparative information has not been

restated.

No impact of transition to IFRS 16 on retained profits at 1 January 2019.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial

position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 896,967 (896,967) –

Right-of-use assets – 1,090,750 1,090,750

Rental paid in advance 18,332 (18,332) –

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 6,253,199 (26,154) 6,227,045

Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities – 56,717 56,717

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 92,580 92,580

– 10 –

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Property
sales

Hotel
operations

Project
management

Design and
decoration

Sales of
construction

 materials
Other

business Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Recognised at a point in time 38,830,713 – – – 106,511 1,366,003 40,303,227
Recognised over time 15,602,151 878,271 1,828,968 2,815,922 – – 21,125,312

Revenue from contracts with customers 54,432,864 878,271 1,828,968 2,815,922 106,511 1,366,003 61,428,539

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Property

sales

Hotel

operations

Project

management

Design and

decoration

Sales of

construction

materials

Other

business Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Recognised at a point in time 45,937,061 – – – 29,127 247,044 46,213,232

Recognised over time 9,337,145 776,452 1,366,485 2,523,700 – – 14,003,782

Revenue from contracts with customers 55,274,206 776,452 1,366,485 2,523,700 29,127 247,044 60,217,014

(ii) Segment information

The chief operating decision-maker of the Group has been identified as the executive directors

and certain senior management (collectively referred to as the “CODM”). Operating segments

are determined based on the Group’s internal reports which are submitted to the CODM for

performance assessment and resources allocation. This is also the basis upon which the Group is

organised and managed.

The Group’s consolidated revenue and results are attributable to the market in the PRC (country of

domicile) and almost all of the Group’s consolidated non-current assets are located in the PRC.